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The Bepaty Minister of Communi-
(Shii EaJ Baluidiir): (a)

and (b). The scheme is stiil under examination.

Shriiniti Tatrkeiliwaii ttnha: Can the Oovemment nive us an idea of the eîimated cost involved In thia scheme?

Shrl Baj Bahadur: Yes, Sir. If we penrtit. the transmission of second class mail, which is now allowed! to be transmitted )on jpayment of surcharge without pa3mnent of any surcharge, it will cost us Hs. 85 Takhs volume of second class mail it per annum. If we allow the entire will cost Rs. 2 crores more.

Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha: Maj
I know how many towns approximately will be linked by the Air
MaU?

Shri Bahadur: As many as are connected by air.

PL\Nr FOR Mblicopter in India

*218. Shri Radha Baman: Will the Minister of Communications be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have decided to set up a plant for the production of Helicopter aircraft in India;

(b) if so, the name of the place where it will be located;

(c) what will be its cost of construction; and

(d) how long it will take to accomplish this enterprise?

The Deputy Minister of Commnnications (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a)
No. Sir.

(b) to (d). Do not arise.

Shri N. M. linsam: May I know the number of Helicopters that Government require for border patrols, pest control and geological survey?

484 LSD.

Shri Raj Bahadur: That is a question which concerns more than one
Ministry.

Shri Radha Raman: May I know the number of Helicopters which the Government possess just now?

Shri RaJ Bahadur. None with the jCommunicartions Mlinistiy.

Fishing Bo\rs

*222. Shri Bibhati MIshra: WUl the Minister of Food and Agrlcultnre be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have purchased three fishing boats from Norway under the Norwegian Aid;

(b) if so, the cost of each boat; and

(c) how far they have been effectively used?

The Minister of Agriculture (Dr.
P. S. Deshmukh): (a) No.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) Does not arise.
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The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Rsdlwayn and TAnsport (Shri Shahnawai Khan): (a) The Delhi Road Transport Authority has not yet taken a decision in the matter.

(b) Does not arise
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Agricultural Labour

*224. Shri GIdwaiil: WiU the Minister of Labour be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have considered the report of the Socio-economic enquiry conducted in regard to the working and living conditions of the Agricultural Labour relating to the year 1950-51; and

(b) if so, the steps proposed to be taken by Government to bring the rural living to the subsistence level thereby removing the indebtedness of Agricultural Labour?

The minMer of Labour (Shri K.
K. DcsaH): (a) and (b). The Agricultural Labour Enauiry was conducted in three stages, namely, (i) general village survey; (ii) general family survey*, and (Ui) (intensive famUy survey. The results of the first stage of the Enquiry were publi'shed in 1953. The Reports on the second and third stages of the Enquiry are under print. Pending the publication of these Reports a Brochure containing a survey of all the three stages of Enauiry has recently been published. The survey has brought out very clearly the magnitude of the agricultural labour problem, and the important facts that the problem of further employment opportunities for agiicultural laboureiVi is as im->, portant as that of the fixation of minimum wages. The valuable data contained in the various Reports of the Enquiry will besides assisting the State Government in fixing and revîhtt mhiimum ‘̂dges tof agrlMiI-
tural labour also assist- the Central and State Governments in drawing programmes for agricultural Workers and in the formulation of the second Five Xwr Plfm. . , .

r Shm Qidwftni: Is it a fact tliat per cat)ita mcome of agricultural labour in India is half of the per capita income of an average Indian?

Shii K. K. Deaai: It is a little less than half.

Shri Gidwani: May I know whether minimum wages have been fixed*
for such labour in all the States and whether any report has been received by Government as to the steps taken by the States?

Shri K. K. Desai: As far as fixing of minimum wages is concerned, as I said in reply to another question, it will be fixed in most of the ‘C* States and the other States have taken up thi*s question of fixing minimum wages by regions in those States.

Dr. Rama Rao: May I know, in how many States other than ‘C'
States active steps have been taken to fix minimum wages?

Shri K, K. Deaai: About three States have taken active steps—̂ U.P,,
Bihar and Bombay.

Shri K. K. Basu: May I know whether any time limit has been fixed by which the minimum wages should*
be fixed in the whole of India?

Shri K. K. Desai: Time limit has been fixed by the statute, but we would have to come before this Parliament again to extend this time limit; obviously, the question of fixing minimum wages for agricultural labour is a very difficult question.

Shri Gidwani: May I know what steps have Ibeen taken to remove rural indebtedness?

Shri K. K. Desai: Rural indebtedness concerns not only the agricultural labour but other rural population also. Other Ministries are also taking steps to see whether rural credit can be made available to them.

